SCHEDULE "F"
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

THE UNDERSIGNED being the Purchaser(s) of the Unit hreby acknowledges having received from the
Vendor with respect to the purchase of the Unit the following document on the date noted below:

1. A current Disclosure Statement and accompanying documents in accordance with Section 72 of the Act.

The Purchaser hereby acknowledges that the Condominium Documents required by the Act have not
been registered by the Vendor, and agrees that the Vendor may, from time to time, make any
modification to the Condominium Documents in accordance with its own requirements and the
requirements of any mortgagee, governmental authority, examiner of Legal Surveys, the Land
Registry Office or any other competent authority having jurisdiction to permit registration thereof.

The Purchaser further acknowledges and agrees that in the event there is a material change to the
Disclosure Statement as defined in subsection 74(2) of the Act, the Purchaser's only remedy shall be
as set forth in subsection 74(6) of the Act, notwithstanding any rule of law or equity to the contrary.

The Purchaser acknowledges that the sequence of the phasing may change from what is currently
shown in the disclosure statement.

Date: Stittsville this 20th day of January 3 2021

In the presence of:

=)

WITNESS " PURCHA

WITNESS PURCHASER

A 20 | o 5
DATED at Ottawa this ,\7:/\) g¢ day of {7 tj TUQ H{Lﬁ ‘/32(%}1 .
y,

VALECRAFT HOMES LIMITED (VENDOR)

PER:

(\y

Project: DEERFIELD VILLAGE 2

Builder's Ref # S19

REV:September 19, 2018



SCHEDULE "G"

HARMONIZED SALES TAX AND NEW HOUSING REBATE

The parties acknowledge that as at the date of this Agreement, Harmonized Sales Tax
("HST") is applicable to this transaction pursuant to the Excise Tax Act (Canada) (the
"Legislation') and that, the Purchaser may qualify for the GST/HST new housing rebate

(as is authorized by the Legislation from time to time) (the "New Housing Rebate") in
respect of this transaction.

The Purchaser is hereby advised that the Purchase Price listed in "Purchase Price" Section
of this Agreement includes all HST and the New Housing Rebate applicable to this
transaction (refer to maximum rebate allowance in Clause 8) as at the date this Agreement is
signed by the parties. All sales taxes applicable to the transaction (including any applicable
New Housing Rebate) will be calculated as of the closing of the subject transaction and will
be applied in accordance with the Legislation. In the event that there is a change to the
Legislation after the execution of this Agreement but prior to the closing of this transaction,
the Vendor shall make all applicable adjustments to the sales taxes payable in this
transaction in accordance with all applicable Legislation.

The Purchaser hereby irrevocably assigns to the Vendor the benefit of the New Housing
Rebate, if applicable to this transaction.

The Purchaser hereby warrants and agrees that:

(@) The Real Property is being purchased as the Purchaser's primary place of
residence and that the Purchaser will take possession and occupy the Dwelling
forthwith upon closing and will not allow occupancy of the Dwelling by any
other individual (other than the Purchaser's immediate family) as a place of
residence prior to occupancy by the Purchaser;

(b) Purchaser will execute and deliver on closing such documents as the Vendor

may require to confirm the warranties and agreements contained in this
Schedule; and

(c) Purchaser will submit to the Vendor on closing, prior to or after closing at the
Vendor's request, an application or applications in the manner and in the form

prescribed containing prescribed information required by the Legislation for
the New Housing Rebate

The Purchaser acknowledges that the Vendor has calculated the Purchase Price on the
assumption that the New Housing Rebate will be applicable to this transaction. If for any
reason the Purchaser does not qualify for the New Housing Rebate, then the Purchaser shall
be fully responsible for paying to the Vendor the amount of such New Housing Rebate plus
interest at the Bank of Montreal prime rate from the date the statement of adjustments is
calculated plus any fees, penalties or damages imposed on the Vendor under the Legislation.
For greater certainty, the Purchaser acknowledges that the New Housing Rebate described
above is for individuals buying a new house or residential condominium as a primary place
of residence for themselves or a relation. It does not include the rebate for HST which may
be available to investors buying a new house or residential condominium as a rental
property ( the GST/HST "New Residential Rental

Property Rebate"). If the Property is being purchased for investment purposes, the
Purchaser will not qualify for the New Housing Rebate and the Purchaser shall be
responsible for paying to the Vendor an amount equal to the New Housing Rebate which
has been included in the Purchase Price hereunder. All Purchasers buying a new house or
residential condominium as a rental property are responsible for applying for the New
Residential Rental Property Rebate after the closing of the subject transaction.

09

Purchaser Purchaser Vendor
Page 1 of 2

REV: January 5, 2021



6. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the Purchase Price set forth in this Agreement
has been arrived at on the basis that the Purchase Price includes all Extras, premiums and
bonuses and excludes any Extras ordered pursuant to a Change Order following the date of
execution of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that the purchase of additional
Extras following the date of execution of this Agreement may push the Purchase Price of the
Real Property into a different sales tax category for the purposes of determining the amount
of the New Housing Rebate, and that this may lower the amount of said New Housing
Rebate applicable to the transaction. If a reduced New Housing Rebate is applicable under
the Legislation due to the purchase of Extras following the date of execution of this
Agreement, the Purchaser agrees to compensate the Vendor for the, amount by which the
New Housing Rebate used to calculate the Purchase Price listed in the "Purchase Price"
section herein exceeds the actual applicable New Housing Rebate, such amount to be
credited to the Vendor as an adjustment on closing.

7. The Parties acknowledge that for purposes of Land Transfer Tax, the total consideration to
be inserted in the Transfer/Deed of Land for this transaction shall be the total Purchase Price
including Extras excluding HST and the New Housing Rebate, namely the amount of

$366,572.58 . The Purchaser is responsible for payment in full of the Land
Transfer Tax and the cost of registration of the transfer.

8. The Purchaser agrees to execute all further documents required by the Vendor after closing
to give effect to this Schedule.

Dated at Stittsville this  20th day of January 5 2021

>< = VALECRAFT HOMES LIMITED
PURCHASERZ__ )

PURCHASER PER: (VY _—

Le bnan | 93, b0
DATE: () ’

PROJECT: DEERFIELD VILLAGE 2 BUILDER'S REF #: S19

Page 2 of 2 REV: January 5, 2021



SCHEDULE "O"

Purchaser acknowledges that the Vendor's Model Home contains numerous upgraded features

and options which are not included in the base price. The base price includes those features as
outlined in Schedule "B".

All options and upgrades contained in the Model Home are available as extras. The Purchaser
has the opportunity to purchase any or all options or upgrades as viewed in the Model Home so

as to permit the Purchaser to customize their home in accordance with their particular needs or
preferences.

SCHEDULE "O" to the Agreement of Purchase and Sale between VALECRAFT HOMES
LIMITED, Vendor and Oloruntobi Adesina Adebiyi Purchaser (s).

Dated at Stittsville this 20th day of January

5 2021

X AC;"__ ______ C(;Q_»’-SS‘I,-/\ ~

Witness Purchaser——— )

Witness Purchaser

PROJECT: DEERFIELD VILLAGE 2

BUILDER'S REF #: S19

VALECRAFT HOMES LIMITED

Y, / £7 ?
PER (V. _~—

Je b tin] D3 I
DATE: W i

REV: January 5, 2021



Page 1 of 3

SCHEDULE "S"

TERMS OF OCCUPANCY LICENCE

If the Declaration and Description are not registered on or before the Occupancy Date, then
the Purchaser will, on the Occupancy Date, pay to the Vendor the sums set out in section 1(b)
of this Agreement, provided the Purchaser will have the right to defer the remaining amount
of the purchase price which the Purchaser intends to mortgage (the "Unpaid Balance"), and
the Purchaser will take occupancy of the Property up until the Date of Closing (the “Interim
Occupancy Period”). The Purchaser is required to provide the Vendor with a copy of his
mortgage commitment from his financial institution confirming the Unpaid Balance, failing
which the Vendor shall be entitled to declare the Agreement null and void.

The Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor the Occupancy Fee calculated as follows:

(@ the amount of interest payable in respect of the unpaid balance of the Purchase
Price at the prescribed rate;

(b) an amount reasonably estimated by the Vendor on a monthly basis for municipal
realty taxes attributable by the Vendor to the Unit; and

(©) the projected monthly common expense contribution for the Unit;

as an occupancy charge on the first day of each month in advance during the Interim
Occupancy period, no part of which shall be credited as payments on account of the Purchase
Price, but which payments shall be a charge for occupancy only. If the Occupancy Date is not
the first day of the month, the Purchaser shall pay on the Occupancy Date a pro rata amount
for the balance of the month. The Purchaser shall deliver to the Vendor on or before the
Occupancy Date a series of post-dated cheques as required by the Vendor for payment of the
estimated monthly Occupancy Fee. The Occupancy Fee may be recalculated by the Vendor,
from time to time based on revised estimates of the items which may be lawfully taken into
account in the calculation thereof and the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor such revised
Occupancy Fee following notice from the Vendor. With respect to taxes, the Purchaser agrees
that the amount estimated by the Vendor on account of municipal realty taxes attributed to the
Unit shall be subject to recalculation based upon the real property tax assessment or
reassessment of the Units and/or Condominium, issued by the municipality after the Closing
Date and the municipal tax mill rate in effect as at the date such assessment or reassessment is
issued. The Occupancy Fee shall thereupon be recalculated by the Vendor and any amount
owing by one party to the other shall be paid upon demand. The Purchaser acknowledges that
the property tax portion of the Occupancy Fee is in accordance with section 80(4) of the

Condominium Act, subject to adjustments in accordance with sections 80(8) and 80(9) of the
Condominium Act .

The Purchaser shall be allowed to remain in occupancy of the Unit during the Interim
Occupancy period provided the terms of this Occupancy Licence and the Agreement have
been observed and performed by the Purchaser. In the event the Purchaser breaches the terms
of occupancy the Vendor in its sole discretion and without limitation of any other rights or
remedies provided for in this Agreement or at law may terminate this Agreement and revoke
the Occupancy Licence whereupon the Purchaser shall be deemed a trespasser and shall give
up vacant possession forthwith. The Vendor may take whatever steps it deems necessary to

obtain vacant possession and the Purchaser shall reimburse the Vendor for all costs it may
incur.

At or prior to the time that the Purchaser takes possession of the Unit, the Purchaser shall
execute and deliver to the Vendor any documents, directions, acknowledgments, assumption
agreements or any and all other documents required by the Vendor pursuant to this

Agreement, in the same manner as if the closing of the transaction was taking place at that
time.

&) 7

Purchaser Purchaser Vendor pp. January 5, 2021



10.

11.

Purchaser Purchaser

Page 2 of 3

The Purchaser shall pay the monthly Occupancy Fee during Interim Occupancy and the

Vendor shall return all unused post-dated Occupancy Fee cheques to the Purchaser on or
shortly after the Closing Date.

The Purchaser agrees to maintain the Unit in a clean and sanitary condition and not to make
any alterations, improvements or additions thereto without the prior written approval of the
Vendor which shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Purchaser shall be responsible for all
utility, telephone expenses, cable television service, or other charges and expenses billed

directly to the occupant of the Unit by the supplier of such services and not the responsibility
of the Corporation under the Condominium Documents.

The Purchaser's occupancy of the Unit shall be governed by the provisions of the
Condominium Documents and the provisions of this Agreement. The Unit may only be
occupied and used in accordance with the Condominium Documents and for no other
purpose.

The Vendor covenants to proceed with all due diligence and dispatch to register the
Condominium Documents. If the Vendor for any reason whatsoever is unable to register the
Condominium Documents and therefore is unable to deliver a registerable Transfer/Deed to
the Purchaser within fifteen (15) months after the Closing Date, the Purchaser or Vendor shall
have the right after such fifteen (15) month period to give sixty (60) days written notice to the
other, of an intention to terminate the Occupancy Licence and this Agreement. If the Vender
and Purchaser consent to termination, the Purchaser shall give up vacant possession and pay
the Occupancy Fee to such date, after which this Agreement and Occupancy Licence shall be
terminated and all moneys paid to the Vendor on account of the Purchase Price shall be
returned to the Purchaser together with interest required by the Act, subject however, to any
repair and redecorating expenses of the Vendor necessary to restore the Unit to its original
state of occupancy, reasonable wear and tear excepted. The Purchaser and Vendor each agree
to provide a release of this Agreement in the Vendor's standard form. If the Vendor and

Purchaser do not consent to termination, the provisions of Section 79(3) of the Act may be
invoked by the Vendor.

The Vendor and the Purchaser covenant and agree, notwithstanding the taking of possession,
that all terms hereunder continue to be binding upon them and that the Vendor may enforce

the provisions of the Occupancy Licence separate and apart from the purchase and sale
provisions of this Agreement.

The Purchaser acknowledges that the Vendor holds a fire insurance policy on the
Condominium including all aspects of a standard unit only and not on any improvements or
betterments made by or on behalf of the Purchaser. It is the responsibility of the Purchaser,
after the Occupancy Date to insure the improvements or betterments to the Unit and to
replace and/or repair same if they are removed, injured or destroyed. The Vendor is not liable

for the Purchaser's loss occasioned by fire, theft or other casualty, unless caused by the
Vendor's willful conduct.

The Purchaser agrees to indemnify the Vendor for all losses, costs and expenses incurred as a
result of the Purchaser's neglect, damage or use of the Unit or the Condominium, or by reason
of injury to any person or property in or upon the Unit or the Condominium resulting from the
negligence of the Purchaser, members of his immediate family, servants, agents, invitees,
tenants, contractors and licensees. The Purchaser agrees that should the Vendor elect to repair
or redecorate all or any part of the Unit or the Condominium as a result of the Purchaser's
neglect, damage or use of the Unit or Condominium, he will immediately reimburse the
Vendor for the cost of doing same, the determination of need for such repairs or redecoration
shall be at the discretion of the Vendor, and such costs may be added to the Purchase Price.

&2 P

Vendor gy, January 5, 2021



12.

13,

Dated at

Page 3 of 3

In accordance with clause 80(6)(d) and (e) the Act, subject to strict compliance by the
Purchaser with the requirements of occupancy set forth in this Agreement, the Purchaser shall
not have the right to assign, sublet or in any other manner dispose of the Occupancy Licence
during the Interim Occupancy Period without the prior written consent of the Vendor and, if
applicable, a mortgagee, which consent may be arbitrarily withheld. The Purchaser
acknowledges that an administrative fee will be payable to the Vendor each time the

Purchaser wishes to assign, sublet or dispose of the Occupancy License during the Interim
Occupancy period.

The provisions set forth in this Agreement, unless otherwise expressly modified by the terms
of the Occupancy Licence, shall be deemed to form an integral part of the Occupancy
Licence. In the event the Vendor elects to terminate the Occupancy Licence pursuant to this
Agreement following substantial damage to the Unit and/or the Condominium, the
Occupancy Licence shall terminate forthwith upon notice from the Vendor to the Purchaser.
If the Unit and/or the Condominium can be repaired within a reasonable time following
damages as determined by the Vendor (but not, in any event, to exceed one hundred and
eighty (180) days) and the Unit is, during such period of repairs uninhabitable, the Vendor
shall proceed to carry out the necessary repairs to the Unit and/or the Condominium with all
due dispatch and the Occupancy Fee shall abate during the period when the Unit remains
uninhabitable; otherwise, the Purchaser shall vacate the Unit and deliver up vacant possession
to the Vendor and all moneys, to the extent provided for in paragraph 21 hereof (excluding
the Occupancy Fee paid to the Vendor) shall be returned to the Purchaser together with
interest required by the Act. It is understood and agreed that the proceeds of all insurance
policies held by the Vendor are for the benefit of the Vendor alone.

Stittsville this  20th day of January 3 2021

Witness

‘Purchaser = _—

Witness

PROJECT:

Purchaser

DEERFIELD VILLAGE 2

BUILDER'S REF #: S19

VALECRAFT HOMES LIMITED

/7 /;?«/U Wl 3, a0}
DATE: iy

]

REV: January 5, 2021



SCHEDULE "T"

Personal Information of Each Purchaser - Individuals

§)) Full Name: Oloruntobi Adesina Adebiyi
Business Address: 94 Bill Leathem Drive, Nepean, Ont., K2J 0P8
Business Telephone Number: 613-843-1811
Home Address: 247 Place Tim Sheehan, Stittsville, Ont., K2V 0N1
Home Telephone Number: Cell: 647-391-5710
Occupation: Rural Suburban Mail Carrier
Identity Verification (Original of one of the following seen by Vendor)
. Birth Certificate
P et il vy
. Passport
. Record of Landing
° Permanent Resident Card
. Other (if permitted by Government)
Type: Driver's Licence
Number: A1816-60415-71019
Purchaser Purchaser
2) Full Name:

Business Address:

Business Telephone Number:

Home Address:

Home Telephone Number:

Occupation:

Identity Verification (Original of one of the following seen by Vendor)

. Birth Certificate

. Driver's Licence

° Passport

. Record of Landing

° Permanent Resident Card

. Other (if permitted by Government)
Type:
Number:
Purchaser

Purchaser

REV: September 19, 2018



Purchaser:0|0FyhTpbi A:J)é_s{h&-- Algb;)’[
pete: Jahvary 20th,20%|




8 0202/0/€0

*6uidd |eojueyosw ulejuod 0} pasinbas aq Aew (sAemaseyd) speayying |ejuozioy Jojpue [eaipap

6uipesb s)is 0} enp seueA sdejs jo JaquinN :9jON, “BaIE 100} paje}s 8y} wouy Aiea Aew ededs 100y 8|qeasn |enjoy “aafjou Jnoypm abueyo o} Joalqns eie suonesydads pue sjepsjew ‘sueid “3'0 %9 °3 “ejew)xoidde ase suojsuawip ||y

R A IR SRS RO T R R R O A R R TR B T PR R e B IR S IR R e R e % R RS D AT
Oy 08 I
o I — o). [T /L i [e R O) N !
< '] _ . Ta
wu. ] _ n.wnakLZr . - M | _sz q ~ ’ .
oS 2 MV ?:.<m NIV "R | 7voINvHOIW | i@ Xafidl h i
.“? Jx v..a.bu.-nv“..n..!. “....w 3 ...w... m ° m W\ § %m J m W m m * . i Zm—u—o.—..—v— «/ T
Q 3 = 25 - . = , o - -
d q;.& 13 — \ / — 0% _
) X I8 g S sz uNn |
£ % === I , CSNNANINL ¥4 N
O S S I
(7)) 5 ] I
A | !
K| | ' NPy e W -
I | W
gl | ® 0 I
B SR M B 06 SOl / 3
Lo 3 -W-»
h WO0da3g ¥31SYIN i c# Nooddaad WOOY ONIAIT 0 ~ _‘ 7
% ! | |
¥ €1 X701 | |
K| | WOOY DNINIA ||
Bl | i L
2 j s )
g i | B
dl | : | | !
& ” 1016 uNn |
8| | i - ORIEE 2] woioi |
“..»M.“.m.m‘.. ——— — | A »..:. ....\L m R e __
=g sl e [id 45 5 > s
et | ¢ I
: * %Y R . J
£ JONVYLNI b
LOLS LINN
'y o %
£ % i TR g
% & gl
(7 R ( .o —=3
 — —:
5. ] ¢ —_—.
e j
" Nmoa
[ SN S 3
) -
A - —_p Nmoa n— . " - ) — ; N i
14°0S ¢9¢lL

1c0¢ "Ui0¢ AMenuer =1eQ
61S un

-Jeseydind

062 L-INY “ON ueld
gAQ BUS

£
INGSPY USSPy 1qoIuNiof0 1aseyding

LOLS T13dOI

JdOO1d 1S¥Id

“PA] SowoHy

1JBIOO[BA

@



AL

5

00
)
\

=

«»SNOILLIANOD/SFANSY AN ALIS NO ONIANILAA AIVA AYA SNOISNINWIAsx

69T |
0001 } 0S8 919—H
+8
S3IAdN Wiyl
NIHIL
WwiZigl X wwoze
*ONINZJO0 F9ald

9L m__m STH—-00€— S'9E6 ]
9L } G99/ : 088 H
b

9zTE |

(@)

bl S

AYL3INIEYD ® SNIHOLIN
LOLS LINN :LO71 s i izaom [ PPV IRY T T QMBOQ
| o >\® :103royd 14vHO3 VA :¥3a1ing

1207 0T M IVYWO ™ 3140

N e R RV



- [ Valecraft

Homes Ltd.

Roma Collection
All Models
STANDARD

BREAKFAST / DINETTE DINING ROOM / STAIRWELL / HIGH CEILINGS
A3016P-11 (Plan Permitting)
Bulb: 1 x A19 LED Bulb A3016ch-11

Bulbs: 3 x A19 LED Bulb

- ]
! © .
L 1 "." - < w - 4 AN S
T R, SN W
ENTRY / HALL / LAUNDRY / BEDROOMS / KITCHEN / MASTER BEDROOM BASEMENT STAIRS / SOFFIT
DEN / STUDY / BATH CEILING / KITCHEN SINK / (Plan Permitting) AFR4-0930-WH
FINISHED BASEMENT AREAS A3016-11 LED Recessed Light
(Plan Permitting) 16" dia. 5" dia.
A3012-11 Bulbs: 3 x A19 LED Bulb
12" dia.

Bulbs: 2 x A19 LED Bulb

POWDER ROOM VANITY
(Plan Permitting)
A16012-7

14" Wide

Bulbs: 2 x A19 LED Bulb

BATHROOM VANITY
A16013-7

24" Wide

Bulbs: 3 x A19 LED Bulb

W : ®
¢ /..‘o'ﬁm- '“Q
£ \‘\
Y
g E
X 5
A 4 b
CLOSET / PANTRY FRONT EXTERIOR BACK EXTERIOR
A121-11 (Plan Permitting)

SAN-A40455-6
Bulb: 1 x A19 LED Bulb

SAN-A1010-6 Bulb: 1 x A19 LED Bulb
Bulb: 1 x A19 LED Bulb S
7~ N\
* All dimensions are approximate. f@_/
*** Keyless LIGHT OUTLETS IN GARAGE, UNFINISHED BASEMENT AREAS***
."/’\\

Project: DV2 Purchaser: Oloruntobi Adesina Adebiyi '¢%),
Plan #: _4M-1290

Purchaser:

Lot: __ S19 Date: January 20th, 2021
Model;_ 9101

Upgrade #: Standard

K/Sales/Light Fixtures/Valecraft Homes Revised 10/13/2020



